(33)

Any person may within 28 days from Friday 18th August 1995 object to the Order by notice in writing to the undersigned.

Dated this Eleventh day of August, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Five.

Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow G2 4PF

Neil McIntosh

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks from 17th August 1995, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

> Neil McIntosh Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow G2 4PF

(35)

THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL (FORBES PLACE AND CAUSEYSIDE STREET, PAISLEY) (WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTIONS AND CONTROLLED PARKING PLACES) ORDER 1995

ON Thursday 17th August 1995, the Regional Council made the above Order in terms of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The Order which comes into operation on Monday 2nd October 1995 was advertised in Notice No. 20 of The Edinburgh Gazette No. 23773 on 28th April 1995 and in The Paisley Daily Express on the same date and the effect of the Order is as stated on said Notices.

A copy of the Order and a map relative are available for inspection during normal office hours at the offices of the Chief Executive, Strathclyde House, 20 India Street, Glasgow and the Roads Network Manager (Renfrew), Regional Offices, Cotton Street, Paisley (Telephone enquiries to 0141-842-5730).

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that any requirement of the Act, or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks from 17th August 1995, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

> Neil McIntosh Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow G2 4PF

(34)

THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS, STOW BRAE ETC, PAISLEY) (TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT) ORDER 1995

ON 17th August 1995, the Regional Council made the above named Order in terms of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The Order, which comes into operation on 2nd October 1995, was advertised in Notice No. 26 of The Edinburgh Gazette No. 23665 and in The Paisley Daily Express on 14th October 1994 and the effect of the Order is as stated in said notices.

A copy of the Order and a map relative thereto are available for inspection during normal working hours at the offices of the Chief Executive, Strathclyde House, 20 India Street, Glasgow G2 4PF; and the Roads Network Manager (Renfrew), Regional Offices, Cotton Street, Paisley PA1 1LL (Telephone enquiries to: 0141 842 5730).

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks from 17th August 1995, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

> Neil McIntosh Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow G2 4PF

(36)

THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL (ST. JAMES STREET, PAISLEY) **PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 1995**

On 17th August 1995, the Regional Council made the above named Order in terms of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The Order, which comes into operation on 2nd October 1995, introduces a prohibition of driving restriction along the centre of St. James Street, Paisley.

A copy of the Order and a map relative thereto are available for inspection during normal working hours at the offices of: the Chief Executive, Strathclyde House, 20 India Street, Glasgow G2 4PF; and the Roads Network Manager (Renfrew), Regional Offices, Cotton Street, Paisley PA1 1LL (Telephone enquiries to: 0141 842 5730).

THE TAYSIDE REGIONAL COUNCIL **ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984**

THE TAYSIDE REGIONAL COUNCIL (DUNDEE ROAD/ **INFIRMARY BRAE, ARBROATH)**

(STOPPING-UP) ORDER 1995

NOTICE is hereby given that The Tayside Regional Council propose to make an Order under Section 68(1) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 stopping-up the area of road described in the Schedule hereto. The title of the Order is "The Tayside Regional Council (Dundee Road/Infirmary Brae, Arbroath) (Stopping-Up) Order 1995".